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Executive Summary 

The Department of Defense (DoD) received a total of $10.5 billion in emergency funding within 
Division B -- Emergency Appropriations for Coronavirus Health Response and Agency 
Operations of the CARES Act.  This amount includes: 

 $7.959 billion “to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, domestically or 
internationally”;  

 $1.450 billion for the Defense Working Capital funds “to prevent, position, prepare for, and 
respond to coronavirus, domestically or internationally”; and  

 $1.095 billion for the Defense Health Program to fund existing shortfalls in the TRICARE 
managed care support contracts. 

As detailed in Table 1, these funds were appropriated into 16 different accounts across the 
Department.  However, recognizing the rapidly evolving nature of the Coronavirus Disease 2019 
(COVID-19) response, the Congress provided the Department the authority, in section 13001 of 
the Act, to transfer funds to other appropriations of the Department for expenses incurred in 
preventing, preparing for, or responding to coronavirus. 

As the global COVID-19 pandemic continues to affect the Nation and the world, the Department 
has been proactive in taking steps to protect the military, civilians, and families.  Further, the 
Department continues to undertake training in innovative, unique, and tailored ways that adhere 
to force protection requirements, and implement appropriate isolation or other restrictions of 
movement for persons critical to national security functions.    

The Department’s CARES Act spend plan fully funds the most immediate, critical COVID-19 
response requirements in accordance with the following mission priorities (focused on the top 
two priorities for the spend plan): 

1. Protect our military and civilian personnel and their families;  
2. Safeguard our national security capabilities; and,  
3. Support the President’s whole-of-nation response to the pandemic.   

Appendix A to this report provides the Internal Reprogramming (IR) actions executed to align 
CARES Act funding in accordance with the Department’s Spend Plan. 
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Table 1.  DoD Appropriations in the CARES Act (P.L. 116-136) 

 

Spend Plan Development Process and Identification of Available Funding 

On April 1, 2020, the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) (OUSD(C)) 
requested that the Components that received CARES Act appropriations provide the details on 
how they will spend the supplemental funds. The Components were also asked to provide details 
on any additional COVID-19 requirements in case any CARES Act funds became available for 
transfer.   In some accounts, more funds were enacted than can be executed in that account.   
 
Funds Available for Transfer  

During the Department’s review of all COVID-19 related requirements, a total of $1.896 billion 
was identified for transfer among various appropriations to properly execute COVID-19 priority 
requirements.   

 $777.6 million from the National Guard Personnel Accounts.  This includes 
$506.9 million from the National Guard Personnel, Army ($746.6 million appropriated), and 

Appropriation Enacted ($M)
National Guard Personnel, Army 746.6
O&M, Army 160.3
O&M, Army National Guard 186.7
O&M, Army Reserve 48.0
Army Total 1,141.6

O&M, Navy 360.3
O&M, Marine Corps 90.0
Working Capital Fund, Navy ** 475.0
DoN Total 925.3

National Guard Personnel, Air Force 482.1
O&M, Air Force 155.0
O&M, Air National Guard 75.8
Working Capital Fund, Air Force ** 475.0
Air Force Total 1,187.9

Defense Health Program 3,806.1
Defense Health Program * 1,095.0
O&M, Defense-Wide 827.8
Defense Production Act Purchases 1,000.0
Working Capital Fund, DW (DLA) ** 500.0
Office of Inspector General 20.0
Defense-Wide Total 7,248.9

GRAND TOTAL DoD Appropriations 10,503.7
* Additional Appropriations non-COVID-19 related, per section 13002
** To "position" funds with sufficient liquidity



4 
 

$270.7 million from the National Guard Personnel, Air Force ($482.1 million appropriated) 
accounts.   

− The Department requested that funding for DoD support of the States’ COVID-19 
response to be provided as an appropriation for the Emergency Response Fund, Defense 
(ERF, D) transfer fund.  The ERF, D appropriation requested would have conferred 
authority for DoD to provide non-reimbursable support to other Federal Departments and 
agencies, and State, local, and Indian tribal governments.  Congress did not provide the 
ERF, D appropriation.  Without the requested authority, the National Guard provides 
support on a reimbursable basis under the Stafford Act, where that emergency response is 
funded primarily by appropriations of Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  
Consequently, because National Guard support to the States for the COVID-19 response 
is being reimbursed by FEMA or the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), 
as applicable, National Guard supplemental appropriations provided in the CARES Act 
now are available for transfer to fund other priority COVID-19 expenses of the DoD.   

− The remaining portion of the CARES Act funding is included in the Department’s 
COVID-19 spend plan for these National Guard Personnel accounts to fully fund the 
costs associated with DoD activities related to the COVID-19 response.   

 $141.7 million from Operation and Maintenance (O&M) National Guard funding.  This 
includes $107.5 million from the O&M, Army National Guard ($186.7 million appropriated), 
and $34.2 million from the O&M, Air National Guard ($75.7 million appropriated) accounts.  
As with the National Guard Personnel funding noted above, some of the O&M National 
Guard funding appropriated by Congress is available for transfer due to the support to the 
States being funded by FEMA and HHS.   

 $12.0 million from O&M, Army Reserve funding. Congress appropriated $48 million into 
this account.  However, only $36 million is needed for its COVID-19 response.  PPE and 
cleaning contracts requirements for the Army Reserve are fully funded in the Department’s 
COVID-19 spend plan. 

 $252.0 million from the Defense Health Program ($3.806 billion appropriated for COVID, 
and $1.095 billion for Non-COVID purposes).  The Congress provided all of the funding 
requested for diagnostics, medical care, medical countermeasures, and military healthcare 
system direct care capacity.  The Department’s previous supplemental request to Congress 
included over $1.5 billion in funding to expand the number of beds at the Military Treatment 
Facilities (MTFs) and to procure expeditionary hospital packages.  This request was based on 
early worst-case forecasts of Intensive Care Unit (ICU) bed requirements.  Fortunately, the 
Military Health System has not needed to expand ICU bed capacity to the magnitude 
previously estimated.  This has allowed these funds to be redirected to other critical 
COVID-19 response costs, including $936.9 million to accelerate COVID-19 vaccine 
development (within the DHP appropriation) and $113.0 million for critical coronavirus 
research and development efforts undertaken by the Defense Advanced Research Projects 
Agency (DARPA). 

 $680.9 million from the O&M, Defense-Wide (O&M, DW) appropriation 
($827.8 million appropriated).  The Congress appropriated funds for the Defense Logistics 
Agency (DLA) non-medical personal protective equipment (PPE) ($232.8 million), DLA 
medical supplies ($314.8 million), expanded cleaning contracts ($80.2 million), and 
enterprise IT requirements ($200 million).   
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− Funds will be realigned to customer accounts for PPE and medical supplies.   

− Funds for cleaning contracts and IT will also be transferred to the proper accounts for 
execution  

 $32.0 million from the O&M, Air Force (O&M, AF) appropriation ($155.0 million 
appropriated).  Funds were identified for immediate transfer to the Other Procurement, AF 
appropriation to procure a critical aeromedical evacuation solution for the U.S. 
Transportation Command (USTRANSCOM) to enable the transport of COVID-19 infected 
ambulatory and litter patients. 

 In addition to the funds identified for transfer between appropriations detailed above, 
$1.3 billion in realignments within appropriations (i.e., Budget Activity/Subactivity Group 
(BA/SAG)) were required for proper execution and alignment to the spend plan.  Details of 
all transfers and realignments are provided at Appendix A. 

 
Internal Reprogrammings  

All CARES Act transfers will be accomplished by Internal Reprogramming actions using section 
13001 transfer authority.  The Department will notify the Congress when these actions are 
approved and apportioned by OMB.  The Congress will also have access to these actions via the 
OUSD(C) public website where reprogrammings are posted and all documents will be clearly 
marked as “CARES Act” in the document titles.   The website is:  
https://comptroller.defense.gov/Budget-Execution/ReprogrammingFY2020/. 
 
Prioritization Approach and Cost Categories used to Develop Initial Spend Plan 

The Department’s spend plan to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the COVID-19 pandemic 
crisis is based on Secretary of Defense (SD) priorities.   

 First, each Component’s request was binned into 14 separate cost categories, which coincide 
with the cost categories that were originally used to request the funds.   

 Those cost categories were then prioritized based on SD priorities for the COVID-19 
response to include: 
1. Protecting our troops, DoD civilians and their families; 
2. Safeguarding our national security capabilities; and  
3. Supporting the President’s whole-of-nation response.   

The focus of the Department’s review was primarily based on the first two priorities, since 
FEMA and HHS are covering most of the whole-of-nation costs.   

Table 2 below displays the prioritization used to evaluate the Component requests and to develop 
a recommendation.  
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Initial Spend Plan Proposal/Distribution of Available Funding 

 
Using the prioritization approach described above, the spend plan by the 14 cost categories is 
detailed below.   

 Table 4 at the end of the report summarizes the plan by appropriation and cost category.  

 Table 5 provides a track of the enactment by appropriation and the internal reprogrammings 
required to align CARES Act funding to the appropriate accounts for execution. 

  

 $M 

Priority 1:  Protect Our People $4,472.1 
 
Medical Care  $1,439.0 

Other Procurement, Air Force, 20/22 32.0 
Defense Health Program, 20/20 1,407.0 

 
Funds are required to provide medical care and to procure critical medical equipment as a result 
of COVID-19 and associated response.  Primary requirements include: 

 Defense Health Program (DHP):  Increased military health care cases for eligible 
military members, dependents, and retirees receiving care in Military Treatment Facilities 
(MTFs) or through TRICARE Managed Care Support Contracts for COVID-19.   

− In-House Care for all DoD Medical Treatment Facilities (MTFs)   

 Funds are used for equipment, supplies, labor and other material support to ensure 
adequate healthcare delivery to non-Medicare eligible DoD beneficiaries in response 
to the pandemic.  These resources will ensure the uninterrupted diagnostic, treatment 
and recovery of up to 2,200 COVID-19 patients per day within the direct care system.   

 Includes overtime for civilian medical staff, contracts for additional medical staff, 
travel and lodging for total force military medical staff recalled to work in MTFs, 
increased aseptic cleaning requirements in medical facilities, all laboratory supplies 
for testing, fees for reference labs and initial outfitting of various potential bed 
expansion plans.   

 In addition, these resources provide $315 million to purchase anticipated 
pharmaceuticals required to aid in the treatment of COVID-19 patients.   

 It also includes equipment to facilitate increased social distancing between patients 
and staff. 

− Private Sector Care claims for COVID-19 patients treated outside a DoD MTF that are 
directly attributable to COVID-19 testing and treatment.  There are just over 3.1 million 
beneficiaries enrolled in the purchase care network, via TRICARE Prime or Select who 
receive the majority of their healthcare services via our partnerships with civilian 
healthcare organizations.  Additionally, the Department will rely on the purchased care 
network to augment the direct care system to complement treatment efforts for 
COVID-19 patients when:  
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1. An MTFs has limited scope or capabilities and transport to more robust direct care 
MTFs is not feasible; or 

2. When the capacity of an MTF is severely degraded as a result of Active Duty 
members being otherwise distributed in support of requests for assistance from other 
agencies.   

 Air Force Procurement:  Procurement of biological containment modules in order to 
establish an organic DoD capability for transport of High-Consequence Infectious Disease 
(HCID) patients via Air Mobility Command (AMC) aircraft.   

 
Diagnostics and Medical Research $1,642.7 

Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 20/21 290.8 
Defense Health Program, 20/21 1,351.9 

 
Funds are required for the development of vaccines and antivirals, 24/7 lab operations, 
procurement of diagnostic tests, and research activities.  Investment across all U.S. government 
partners is necessary to deliver effective treatment and prevention products that will protect 
citizens and preserve the readiness and lethality of our DOD service members in the least amount 
of time.  Emerging infectious diseases like COVID-19 are why a global network of military 
infectious disease surveillance laboratories exist around the world and military medical research 
is a force multiplier designed to support the service member and the public. 

Vaccines are the primary tool for prevention of COVID-19.  DoD is supporting three vaccine 
candidates across the Joint Program Executive Office for Chemical, Biological, Radiological and 
Nuclear Defense (JPEO-CBRND), U.S. Army Medical Research and Development Command 
(USAMRDC), and Navy Medical Research Center (NMRC). The current CARES Act spend 
plan: 

 Supports the discovery of new vaccine candidates in DoD laboratories and in conjunction 
with external partners, initial testing in animals, and early clinical studies to determine if 
products are safe and if they work.   

 Includes the animal model work needed to support the development of those products.  
Animal models help accelerate development by providing early information of vaccine safety 
and effectiveness.   

Testing is a critical part of the DoD response to COVID-19.  Testing investments support 
research and development to deliver new assays to determine if someone is sick (infected) and to 
determine if someone has been exposed to the virus.  Clinical research studies are funded to track 
infection, disease spread, and human response to help the DoD operationalize testing solutions.   

Treatment solutions are a critical part of the near term response, particularly important in the 
absence of a vaccine to prevent illness.  Investments in research and development of drugs and 
antibodies includes discovery/screening, initial testing, animal studies, and early clinical trials.  
This line of effort also includes evaluation and clinical trials of existing drugs that could be 
repurposed to treat COVID-19.   
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Specific examples of DHP projects/studies and other critical requirements across these 
categories include:   

 Monoclonal antibody drug products development and production:  In collaboration with the 
DARPA Pandemic Prevention Program, DoD engaged one of the performers (Vanderbilt 
University) for rapid discovery of highly potent anti-COVID-19 monoclonal antibodies 
(mAb) for product development and manufacturing.  The drug product that is acceptable for 
clinical trials will be produced as rapidly as possible.  The intended use of the product is as a 
therapeutic for infected personnel, and/or instant-onset prophylactic.  

 Nucleic acids vaccines development, testing and production:  DoD-Advance Development 
and Manufacturing (ADM) has transferred the manufacturing process from Inovio and 
initiated manufacturing and scale up for a promising DNA-plasmid based vaccine candidate.  
This technology is expected to provide a DoD-based surge capability for vaccine production.  
The vaccine could be used in a phase 2 context to protect DoD personnel, healthcare workers 
or others at high risk for COVID-19 exposure.  

 Convalescent serum production:  Utilizing current contracts, the Joint Project Lead for 
Enabling Biotechnologies (JPL-EB) technology selection office is expanding work with SAB 
Biotherapeutics to enable generation of polyclonal antiserum via production in transchromic 
bovine.  These animals produce fully human antibodies specific to the target, and in large 
volumes.  In collaboration with BARDA, JPL-EB is leading the polyclonal antiserum 
production for intended use against COVID-19, as a therapeutic for infected personnel.  

 Additional anti-COVID-19 vaccines development:  The DoD-ADM has a unique low-passage 
Vero cell bank that can be used for vaccine production.  In coordination with Themis the 
DoD will technology transfer the Themis COVID-19 vaccine, which is also Vero Based into 
the ADM.  In parallel the funding provided will allow for doses to be manufactured for the 
DoD at IDT facility in Rockville (current Themis manufacturer), ultimately enabling 
production of doses to be used in clinical trials to support DoD and healthcare workers.  

 Critical supplies to support production levels:  In order to jump-start planned and ongoing 
JPL-EB efforts, adequate and timely availability of critical supplies are required.  These 
include, but not limited to, equipment, spare parts, disposable materials, supplies, etc.  
Considering the complexity and sophistication of bio manufacturing processes such as mAb 
and DNA vaccine manufacturing, a number of critical supplies are currently considered long-
lead items, with lead times exceeding 26-29 weeks.  

 DoD-ADM Expansion:  The ongoing outbreak requires larger production capacity than what 
is currently established at the DoD-ADM.  Funds will allow expansion into 16,000 SF of 
space designed to accommodate additional production lines that can be designated to product 
manufacturing in its final format – vials.  

 Support Personnel and Clinical Trials:  Funds support the required manpower and consulting 
to conduct clinical trials.  In addition, the resources support enabling technologies for virtual 
clinical trials, long-term follow-up study integration, and baseline clinical and 
epidemiological assessment of COVID DoD personnel. 

DoD Projects and studies outside of the DHP include --   

 Largescale manufacturing of virus-free red blood cells.  Establish a Coronavirus “detection 
by-sequencing” platform 
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 Demand forecasting dashboard for allocation of critical medical supplies, capacity and 
mobilization assessments, modeling and simulation efforts, digital disease detection and data 
scientist support 

 Development of procedures for detecting/measuring antibody proteins (immunoassays) to 
improve rapid surveillance and screening processes 

 Development and clinical evaluation of monoclonal antibodies as potential immunotherapies 

 Development of novel drug delivery systems for self-administered COVID-19 vaccines 

 Development of artificial intelligence (AI) based models to rapidly screen, prioritize and test 
Food and Drug Administration approved therapeutics for new COVID-19 drug candidates, 
and human test trials for vaccines and antibody based treatments 

 Evaluating medical device performance to accelerate clinical review; address medical device 
shortages in some cases using additive (3D) manufacturing technology 

 Rapid and secure deployment of medical devices and instrumentation through collaboration 
with industry to consolidate medical device parts to reduce time in production of critical 
components and reduce timelines for deploying new solutions to market 

 
Medical Countermeasures $406.8 

Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 20/21 11.8 
Defense Health Program, 20/20 395.0 

 
Funds are required to procure vaccines, anti-virals, and public health surveillance, including: 

 Hiring of personnel and procurement of contracts, supplies, and equipment to conduct 
consolidated health support (public health surveillance, operational support, and patient 
movement items).  This includes additional personnel to support protection of the force, by 
conducting contact tracing, screening and associated supplies at all DoD installations to 
protect all DoD personnel/beneficiaries.   

 Expansion of small scale testing capabilities such as Biofire film array and enterprise-wide 
capabilities such as the Joint Pathology Center to review and digitize COVID-19 related 
tissue samples and incremental resources for the Joint Trauma System to assist in patient 
tracking and documentation. 

 Procurement of vaccines -- assumes procurement of approximately 7.5 million doses at 
approximately $19 per dose.  Covered population assumes approximately 6.8 million DHP 
beneficiaries (Active Duty (AD), AD Family Members, non-Medicare eligible retirees and 
retiree family members) and an additional 700 thousand doses for DoD civilians. 

 RDT&E, DW activities -- development and deployment of a COVID-19 Common Operating 
Picture application to be integrated within the existing Project Maven Smart System 
application.  The deliverable is a continuously updating COVID-19 situational awareness 
capability for the Joint Staff and Joint Force (Air Force, USMC, Army, Navy, SOCOM, and 
CCMDs) utilizing algorithm-based technology initiatives to enable planning and situational 
awareness globally. 
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Medical Countermeasures – Medical PPE (at MTFs) $175.0 
Defense Health Program, 20/20 175.0 

 
Funds are required to procure medical countermeasure personal protective equipment (PPE) for 
medical personnel and patients or persons under investigation (PUI) for COVID-19 in Military 
Treatment Facilities (MTFs).   

 Funds provide PPE for 12 months for medical personnel engaged in direct healthcare 
delivery in MTFs (with highest risk of COVID-19 infections).   

 Includes N95 respirators, exam gloves, medical gowns, face shields, and surgical masks at 
the levels described in Category #1 of Table 3 below.   

 The PPE assumptions for medical providers in MTFs takes into account the requirements to 
safeguard 154,000 MTF staff (including 75,000 health care providers) and a patient load of 
2,217 COVID-19 patients per day. 

 
Pharmaceuticals and Medical Supplies $--     

 Funds required to fund pharmaceuticals or other medical supplies procured for In-House 
Care provided in MTFs or Private Sector Care provided through the TRICARE contracts are 
included under the Defense Health Program in the Medical Care cost category. 

 
Non-Medical PPE $280.5 

Operation & Maintenance, Army, 20/20 103.0 
Operation & Maintenance, Navy, 20/20 100.1 
Operation & Maintenance, Air Force, 20/20 53.9 
Operation & Maintenance, Army Reserve, 20/20 8.0 
Operation & Maintenance, Army National Guard, 20/20 10.0 
Operation & Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 20/20 2.3 
Defense Working Capital Fund, Defense Commissary Agency, 20/X 3.2 

 
DoD continues to rapidly adapt its response to the COVID-19 pandemic to protect the force and 
ensure the continuation of DoD missions.  Based on the latest Centers for Disease Control 
recommendations, funds are required to procure PPE for the rest of the DoD force to limit the 
transmission of infections.   

 Funds provide a baseline level of PPE for 12 months for DoD personnel, including medical 
personnel working outside of MTFs who engage in supporting activities, such as screening 
and transport of patients or PUI.   

 The level of PPE measures provided to DoD employees will vary by risk of COVID-19 
infections, reserving the next highest level of PPE for medical personnel working outside of 
MTFs, followed by DoD personnel with high person-to-person contact (e.g., personnel 
working in ships, police/security guards, commissary staff, food service and child care 
workers) as described in Table 3 (from highest to lower risk of COVID-19 infections).  

 DoD Components may find the need to supplement or make other adjustments to these 
baseline measures to mitigate unique circumstances or risks faced by a particular population 
category. 
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Military Healthcare System Direct Care Capacity $150.0 
Defense Health Program, 20/20 150.0 
 

Funds are required for the restoration and modification of DoD MTFs in support of increased 
social distancing, screening, and COVID-19 patient treatment across the Military Health System 
(MHS).  The initial projected requirements for inpatient infectious disease beds for the 
anticipated demand far exceeded our capacity.  The healthcare professionals have incorporated 
guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and the other convening healthcare industry 
authorities (such as the American Medical Association and the American Association for 
Respiratory Care) to enable the Department to employ the best healthcare treatment protocol 
available to respond to COVID-19.  Additionally, more conclusive analysis and in-depth 
examination of physical healthcare infrastructure revealed several less costly alternatives to 
existing spaces to meet our needs. 

These alternatives include investments for enhancements to ventilation systems, purchase of 
modern air filtration units, and modification of existing spaces to create positive/negative 
pressure rooms.  The Department will secure temporary structures through rental agreements as 
needed to complement the aforementioned lines of effort.  This also includes potential fees 
associated with stop-work orders for existing/ongoing facility projects that were/are temporarily 
paused as a result of installation access restrictions. 

 

Priority 2:  Safeguard Our National Security Capabilities $3,486.5 
 
DoD Operations $1,149.8 

Military Personnel, Army, 20/20 152.4 
Military Personnel, Navy, 20/20 14.0 
Military Personnel, Marine Corps, 20/20 5.4 
Military Personnel, Air Force, 20/20 71.9 
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps, 20/20 0.2 
Operation & Maintenance, Army, 20/20 49.8 
Operation & Maintenance, Navy, 20/20 162.1 
Operation & Maintenance, Marine Corps, 20/20 96.9 
Operation & Maintenance, Air Force, 20/20 156.9 
Operation & Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 20/20 64.2 
Operation & Maintenance, Army Reserve, 20/20 10.0 
Operation & Maintenance, Air Force Reserve, 20/20 8.0 
Operation & Maintenance, Air National Guard, 20/20 19.1 
Other Procurement, Army, 20/22 34.6 
Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Army, 20/21 63.8 
Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Air Force, 20/21 128.3 
Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 20/21 3.6 
Defense Working Capital Fund, Defense Commissary Agency, 20/X 28.4 
Defense Health Program, 20/20 60.2 
Office of the Inspector General, 20/20 20.0 
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Funds are required to sustain the Department’s operations to achieve the National Defense 
Strategy objectives, while simultaneously implementing appropriate safeguards to prevent the 
spread of COVID-19.    

 Military Personnel ($243.9 million):  Additional costs are driven by policy changes to 
ensure the health of the force and family members, while continuing DoD operations during 
the COVID-19 crisis.  Examples include: 

− Increases funding for subsistence from COVID mitigation policies (e.g., restrictions in 
movement, social distancing, and quarantine).  Examples include purchases of Meals 
Ready to Eat (MRE) rations for isolated service members, temporary Basic Allowance 
for Subsistence (BAS) for personnel who cannot access dining facilities, Subsistence-in-
Kind purchases to meet increased demand at on-base dining facilities (due to COVID-19 
restriction of movement).  

− Increases in Permanent Change of Station (PCS) costs from 10 percent surcharge on 
household good shipments processed by USTRANSCOM under the COVID-19 Stop 
Movement Order.  It is possible that there may be offsets for the PCS cost increases if 
travel orders are actually cancelled due to stop movement.  The Department is conducting 
a mid-year review to assess the cost impact of COVID-19, and the Services are 
monitoring PCS requirements closely.    

− Additional Service Member entitlements earned from implementation of COVID-19 
medical protocols (e.g., $100 per day Hardship Duty Pay paid to service member unable 
to quarantine in their existing quarters and when government lodging-in-kind is not 
available, delayed shipping incentive pay for recruits that have had their basic training 
date rescheduled due to COVID-19, additional family separation allowances driven by 
restriction of movement, etc.).   

 Operation and Maintenance ($567.0 million):   

− Funds the construction and sustainment of temporary facilities, which provide separation 
for initial entry recruits, officer candidates, and staff at various locations.  Facilities 
include tents or relocatable buildings for lodging, dining, hygiene, medical, and military 
training areas as well as additional ground transportation assets to allow for appropriate 
social distancing.   

− Provides isolation facilities and support for mission essential crews to ensure the 
prevention of the spread of COVID-19.  Aircrews, missile crews, and security forces on 
alert are provided quarantine facilities and sustainment to ensure a continuous national 
security posture. 

− Funds lodging and support for personnel either prohibited from returning to home station 
or in quarantine upon return from overseas locations or following exposure to 
COVID-19.  Provides extended TDY entitlements for personnel prohibited from 
returning to home station due to travel restrictions and facilities and sustainment for 
personnel in quarantine upon redeploying to home station. 

− Increases funds for DoD Education Activity distance-learning operations. 

 Procurement ($34.6 million):  Funds the procurement of essential medical equipment to 
ensure that field hospitals are equipped to deploy and respond to COVID-19 infections.   
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 RDT&E ($195.7 million):   

− Funds the Civilian and contractor salaries for personnel impacted by cancelled or 
deferred testing projects from reimbursable billing authority customers.     

− Funds Pandemic Reference and Research Team to support COVID-19 analytic 
assessments and to build models to project likely pandemic trajectories for senior leader 
decision support.  The team will gather and organize classified and unclassified public 
and DoD information in the Defense Technical Information Center data tools to facilitate 
prediction analyses and decision support operations.   

 DWCF, DeCA ($28.4 million):  Funds are required to increase core hours for part-time 
DeCA store employees worldwide to assist in store level clean-up and shelf stocking.  Funds 
also provide for additional air shipments to Europe and the Pacific and truck deliveries from 
the Central Distribution Plants to meet surge demand at overseas commissaries due to 
COVID-19. 

 Defense Health Program ($60.2 million):  Funds increased technology requirements for 
enhanced telehealth, telework, and electronic health records management and overtime for 
Defense Health Agency and contract staff.  

 Office of the Inspector General ($20.0 million):  Funds increased personnel costs required 
to support operations to monitor the expenditure of CARES Act funding to ensure that it is 
used exclusively to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
Information Technology (IT) Equipment/Support $323.6 

Operation & Maintenance, Army, 20/20 50.9 
Operation & Maintenance, Navy, 20/20 100.0 
Operation & Maintenance, Marine Corps, 20/20 18.5 
Operation & Maintenance, Air Force, 20/20 68.5 
Operation & Maintenance, Navy Reserve, 20/20 5.1 
Operation & Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 20/20 60.0 
Other Procurement, Army, 20/22 8.8 
Other Procurement, Air Force, 20/22 0.1 
Procurement, Defense-Wide, 20/22 2.1 
Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 20/21 6.8 
Defense Working Capital Fund, Air Force, 20/X 2.8 

 
Funds are required to procure Information Technology (IT) equipment/support and increase 
bandwidth to continue operations.  In an effort to enforce social distancing, maximize telework 
capabilities, and disperse operations, procurement of IT equipment/support is critical in 
continuing operations.   

 Funds allow for the purchase of laptop/notebook computers, CAC readers, software 
licensing, increased bandwidth and associated circuitry, increased services and contract 
support, and other IT capabilities in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 Funds will also be used in expanding ongoing commercial solutions that provide remote 
access to NIPRNet and SIPRNet. 
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− Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the DoD estimated 95,000 active duty and civilian 
personnel teleworked on a regular basis. 

− As of April 20, 2020, DoD estimates 970,000 active duty and civilian personnel are 
teleworking on a regular basis. 

− DoD/DISA has provisioned circuits globally for COVID-19 support to Combatant 
Commands, Services, Defense Agencies and Field Activities increasing capacity by 300 
gigabytes per second (approximate increase of 556%). 

 
Reserve Component Support for DoD  $705.2 

Military Personnel, Army, 20/20 100.0 
Military Personnel, Air Force, 20/20 98.1 
Reserve Personnel, Air Force, 20/20 41.7 
National Guard Personnel, Army, 20/20 239.7 
National Guard Personnel, Air Force, 20/20 211.4 
Operation & Maintenance, Army, 20/20 5.7 
Operation & Maintenance, Army National Guard, 20/20 8.6 
 

Funds are required for pay and allowances and associated O&M support costs incurred by 
Reserve Component members supporting COVID-19 national emergency operations.  This also 
includes the Active Component’s activation of the Reserve Components to assist in the support 
to the Combatant Commands and emergency responses.  Specific examples include:  

 Addressing medical protocols to stop the spread of COVID-19 (e.g., pre/post-deployment 
quarantine, pre/post training quarantine for mission-essential training, self-isolation of 
service members suspected to be infected at schools/training, etc.).  

 Performing COVID-19 mitigation tasks (e.g. medical screening and immunizations, planning 
for COVID-19 specific training events, managing COVID impacts to required training, 
logistics support to ensure “clean” supply lines, facility decontamination, occupation specific 
COVID education, securing access to facilities, etc.). 

 Supporting the District of Columbia (DC) National Guard requirements.  Service members 
will provide transportation, security, training, logistics and public health planning for the 
district.  Guard support to DC is a DoD/Federal requirement and cannot be funded through 
State requests for FEMA assistance.    

 Activating Reserve Component personnel to meet Combatant Command requirements and to 
provide continuity of operations for critical missions related to COVID-19 (e.g., medical task 
force teams requested by U.S. Northern Command).  

 
Transactions with Nonappropriated Fund Instrumentalities (NAFI)  $307.9 

Operation & Maintenance, Army, 20/20 57.2 
Operation & Maintenance, Navy, 20/20 99.2 
Operation & Maintenance, Marine Corps, 20/20 47.5 
Operation & Maintenance, Air Force, 20/20 104.0 
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Funds are required to protect jobs due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Category C NAFI, 
Revenue-Generating Activities, support over 55,500 employees, including approximately 12,000 
in each of the Army, Navy, and Marine Corps and an additional 19,000 in the Air Force.  These 
employees are facing the immediate risk of furlough due to lost revenue resulting from 
COVID-19 closures of Morale, Welfare, and Recreation (MWR) facilities. 

 NAFI employees at food operations, fitness centers, golf courses, outdoor recreation, 
libraries, youth centers, bowling alleys, child development centers, lodging facilities, and 
other MWR activities are at risk.  With insufficient revenue generated to offset non-
discretionary expenses (e.g., salaries and utilities), the cash available for recovery will 
quickly be depleted and may cause insolvency across NAF operations.  

 Funding provided primarily covers approximately 2 months of salaries of the Category C 
Resale NAFI employees using the CARES Act resources.  Additional projected salary costs 
above 2 months and other operating expenses will require additional supplemental funds. 

 
Defense Production Act Purchases $1,000.0 

Defense Production Act Purchases, 20/X 1,000.0 
 

Funds are required to increase access to materials necessary for national security and pandemic 
recovery.  Major efforts include: 

 Support Efforts to Expand Capacity for COVID-19 Medical Response ($312.0 million) – As 
part of the National response to COVID-19, DoD, in coordination with HHS and FEMA, 
CARES Act funding implements a combination of capital investment and purchases focused 
on increasing the bandwidth of the industrial base equipment, tooling and related services 
(e.g., construction and training) for companies that manufacture masks, ventilators, and 
coronavirus test kits.  Projects include:  

− $100.0 million to provide a subsidy for multiple federal loans to create, maintain, protect, 
expand, or restore domestic industrial base capabilities to support national COVID-19 
response and the execution of authorities provided under Executive Order 13922 in 
collaboration with the U.S. International Development Finance Corporation (DFC).  
Funds will support the following HHS Strategic National Stockpile priorities areas: (1) 
N95 respirators, (2) other Personal Protective Equipment, (3) pharmaceuticals, (4) 
ventilators, (5) airway management consumables, and (6) testing supplies.                                                  

− $133.4 million for scale-up production capacity for respirator (N95 Mask) production 
capacity to meet HHS/FEMA procurement and total U.S. consumption (estimated as high 
as 3.3 billion masks over the next 6 months)  

− $76.0 million to increase domestic manufacturing capacity for swab production -- a key 
constraint in scaling COVID-19 testing 

− $2.6 million to increase sub-tier suppliers to ensure materials are made available to 
support final product production. Examples include filter media for N95 masks and 
Tyvek (or substitute) materials for PPE. 
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 Fund Defense Industrial Base (DIB) Issues Directly Impacted by COVID-19 Effects 
($688.0 million) – The DPA Title III program will utilize these funds to address impacts to 
the DIB caused by COVID-19 by directly offsetting financial distress in the DIB and 
providing investments to regions most severely impacted to sustain essential domestic 
industrial base capabilities and spur local job creation.  The Industrial Base Council (IBC) 
has identified prioritized risks to address utilizing this funding.  Newly identified issues are 
continually coming in, and the IBC will continue to prioritize efforts to execute.  Planned 
investments include: 

− $150.0 million for shipbuilding industrial base in areas such as castings and forgings and 
submarine launch equipment, including funding to support continuous production of 
essential components such as launch tubes.   

− $171.0 million to sustain and preserve the aircraft propulsion industrial base including: 

 Funding to preserve essential workforce through support to sustained operations at 
key repair facility and stabilizing sub-vendors essential to a healthy propulsion 
industrial base. 

 Funding to support initiatives to certify and approve new parts sources for needed 
TF33 parts essential to multiple programs.  Initiatives will catalyze sub-tier vendor 
base and mitigate risk of sub-tier vendors exiting the propulsion business. 

 Funding to sustain operations for essential suppliers, maintenance and repair 
operations, and essential suppliers for Navy aircraft programs and mitigate negative 
financial impacts resulting from COVID-19. 

− $150.0 million to support and maintain a competitive space launch industrial base.  

− $80.0 million to support and maintain a competitive microelectronics industrial base 
including maintaining several critical suppliers and protect the domestic capacity to 
ensure radiation hardened microelectronics testing capability, and key subcompacts such 
as substrates and wafer are available for DoD weapon systems. 

− $35.0 million to preserve at-risk essential materials suppliers 

 Maintain and sustain lithium ion batteries industrial base to prevent vulnerabilities 
and potential shortfalls. 

 Maintain capacity and development timelines on advance fiber materials for next 
generation soldier textiles. 

− $62.0 million to support body armor, force protection, survivability equipment, 
increasing soldier survivability industrial base including support of critical carrier 
manufacturers producing of the modular survival vest equipment and blast pelvic 
protector for all Army contracts.   

− $40.0 million to support and maintain the hypersonics industrial base including the 
support of several key suppliers to protect high-temperature material industry partners.  
An expanded, sustainable domestic production capability for hypersonic systems is 
essential to the Department achieving its modernization priorities. 
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Other Appropriations – Non-COVID Funding $2,545.0 

Defense Working Capital Funds  $1,450.0 
Defense Working Capital Fund, Navy, 20/X 475.0 
Defense Working Capital Fund, Air Force, 20/X 475.4 
Defense Working Capital Fund, Defense-Wide (DLA), 20/X 500.0 

 
Funds are provided for the Defense Working Capital Funds in accordance with the CARES Act 
to address existing cash shortfalls to better position the funds to respond to the coronavirus. 

 
TRICARE Managed Care Support Contract Shortfalls $1,095.0 

Defense Health Program, 20/20 1,095.0 
 
Funds are provided in accordance with Section 13002 of the CARES Act, which appropriated 
additional funds for the Defense Health Program to address existing shortfalls in the Private 
Sector Care (PSC) program.  The PSC program is experiencing unanticipated growth in FY 2020 
driven largely by beneficiary behavior changes, a shift in military treatment facility 
workload/enrollment to PSC, increases in urgent care/emergency care, and other emergent costs.
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 Contract 
Mods & 

Cost 
Overruns  Non-COVID  Total 

 Military Personnel, Army        152,400      100,000         252,400 
 National Guard Personnel, Army      239,679         239,679 
 O&M, Army    102,988      40,700         49,778      50,915         5,700      57,226         307,307 
 O&M, Army Reserve        8,000      18,000         10,000           36,000 
 O&M, Army National Guard      10,000      60,500         8,663           79,163 
 Other Proc, Army         34,626        8,800           43,426 
 RDT&E, Army         63,775           63,775 
 Working Capital Fund, Army                 -   
 Army Total               -                  -                  -              -             -     120,988   119,200              -        310,579     59,715    354,042     57,226                -                -                 -       1,021,750 

 Military Personnel, Navy         14,000           14,000 
 Military Personnel, Marine Corps           5,376             5,376 
 Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps              224               224 
 O&M, Navy    100,094      75,000        162,101    100,000      99,194         536,389 
 O&M, Marine Corps      17,611         96,889      18,500      47,477         180,477 
 O&M, Navy Reserve        1,200        5,100             6,300 
 Other Proc, Navy                 -   
 Working Capital Fund, Navy       475,000         475,000 
 DoN Total               -                  -                  -              -             -     100,094     93,811              -        278,590   123,600              -     146,671                -                -        475,000     1,217,766 

 Military Personnel, Air Force         71,900        98,120         170,020 
 Reserve Personnel, Air Force                -          41,700           41,700 
 National Guard Personnel, Air Force      211,386         211,386 
 O&M, Air Force      53,912    103,922        156,928      68,471     104,036         487,269 
 O&M, Air Force Reserve           8,000             8,000 
 O&M, Air National Guard      22,500         19,054           41,554 
 Other Proc, Air Force         32,000            83           32,083 
 RDT&E, Air Force          234        128,321         128,555 
 Working Capital Fund, Air Force         2,800       475,000         477,800 
 Air Force Total       32,000                -                  -              -             -       53,912   126,656              -        384,203     71,354    351,206   104,036                -                -        475,000     1,598,367 

 O&M, Defense-Wide        2,239      20,547         64,137      60,000         146,923 
 Proc, Defense-Wide        2,105             2,105 
 Defense Production Act Purchases     1,000,000       1,000,000 
 RDT&E, Defense-Wide        290,780          11,750           3,640        6,826         312,996 
 Working Capital Fund, DeCA        3,217        3,050         28,400           34,667 
 Working Capital Fund, DW (DLA)           500,000         500,000 
 Defense Health Program     1,407,000      1,351,900        395,000    175,000      15,000      150,000         60,200     1,095,000       4,649,100 
 Office of Inspector General         20,000           20,000 
 Defense-Wide Total  1,407,000    1,642,680       406,750  175,000           -         5,456     38,597    150,000      176,377     68,931              -               -     1,000,000              -     1,595,000     6,665,791 

GRAND TOTAL DoD Appropriations 1,439,000 1,642,680  406,750     175,000           -   280,450 378,264 150,000   1,149,749 323,600 705,248   307,933 1,000,000              -   2,545,000 10,503,674 

Table 4. Component Spend Plans by Appropriation and Cost Category ($ in Thousands)
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Appropriation Enacted

FY 20-22 IR 
CARES Act - 

Air Force Bio-
Containment 

Modules

FY 20-23 IR 
CARES Act - 

DARPA COVID
19 Response

FY 20-28 IR 
CARES Act - IT 

Requirements 
COVID-19 

Response

FY 20-31 IR 
CARES Act - 

COVID-19 Spend 
Plan Alignment* Total

Military Personnel, Army             252,400         252,400 
National Guard Personnel, Army         746,591            (506,912)         239,679 
O&M, Army         160,300              50,915               96,092         307,307 
O&M, Army Reserve           48,000             (12,000)           36,000 
O&M, Army National Guard         186,696            (107,533)           79,163 
Other Proc, Army                8,800               34,626           43,426 
RDT&E, Army               63,775           63,775 
Working Capital Fund, Army                 -   
Army Total    1,141,587                  -                     -               59,715          (179,552)    1,021,750 

Military Personnel, Navy               14,000           14,000 
Military Personnel, Marine Corps                 5,376            5,376 
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps                   224               224 
O&M, Navy         360,308             176,081         536,389 
O&M, Marine Corps           90,000               90,477         180,477 
O&M, Navy Reserve                 6,300            6,300 
Other Proc, Navy                 -   
Working Capital Fund, Navy         475,000         475,000 
DoN Total       925,308                  -                     -                      -             292,458    1,217,766 

Military Personnel, Air Force             170,020         170,020 
Reserve Personnel, Air Force               41,700           41,700 
National Guard Personnel, Air Force         482,125            (270,739)         211,386 
O&M, Air Force         155,000          (32,000)              68,471             295,798         487,269 
O&M, Air Force Reserve                 8,000            8,000 
O&M, Air National Guard           75,754             (34,200)           41,554 
Other Proc, Air Force            32,000                    83           32,083 
RDT&E, Air Force             128,555         128,555 
Working Capital Fund, Air Force         475,000                2,800         477,800 
Air Force Total    1,187,879                  -                     -               71,354           339,134    1,598,367 

O&M, Defense-Wide         827,800           (140,000)            (540,877)         146,923 
Proc, Defense-Wide                2,105            2,105 
Defense Production Act Purchases      1,000,000      1,000,000 
RDT&E, Defense-Wide           113,000                6,826             193,170         312,996 
Working Capital Fund, DW (DeCA)               34,667           34,667 
Working Capital Fund, DW (DLA)         500,000         500,000 
Defense Health Program      3,806,100         (113,000)            (139,000)      3,554,100 
Defense Health Program (Non-COVID)      1,095,000      1,095,000 
Office of Inspector General           20,000           20,000 
Defense-Wide Total    7,248,900                  -                     -           (131,069)          (452,040)    6,665,791 

GRAND TOTAL DoD Appropriations  10,503,674                  -                     -                      -                       -    10,503,674 

* Net adjustments including realignments between Budget Activities/Sub-Activity Groups (BA/SAG) within some appropriations.
Note:  FY 20-29 IR is not shown as adjustments are all within the Other Procurement, Air Force appropriation.

Table 5. DoD Spend Plan - Internal Reprogrammings (IRs) ($ in Thousands)



Department of Defense Spend Plan 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act (P.L. 116-136) 

Appendix A 

The attached Internal Reprogramming (IR) actions (DD 1415-3) have been executed to align 
CARES Act funding to the Department of Defense Spend Plan utilizing the authority provided in 
§13001 Title III of division B of the CARES Act (P.L. 116-136).

IR Number IR Subject Date Page 

FY 20-22 IR CARES Act – COVID-19 Patient Transportation Equip. April 13, 2020 A-2

FY 20-23 IR CARES Act – DARPA COVID-19 Response April 17, 2020 A-3

FY 20-28 IR CARES Act – IT Requirements COVID-19 Response May 7, 2020 A-6

FY 20-29 IR CARES Act – COVID-19 Patient Transportation Equip. May 8, 2020 A-10

FY 20-31 IR CARES Act – COVID-19 Spend Plan Alignment May 20, 2020 A-12
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Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL Page 1 of 1

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED  1 12

Subject: CARES Act - Air Force COVID-19 Patient Bio-Containment Care Modules DoD Serial Number:

FY 20-22 IRAppropriation Title:  Various Appropriations
Includes Transfer?

Yes

Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting 

Congressional Action
Program Previously 
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

a b c d e f g h i

Approved (Signature and Date)

This reprogramming transfers $32.0 million from the Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, 20/20, 
appropriation, appropriated in Title III of Division B of Public Law 116-136, the CARES Act, to the Other 
Procurement, Air Force, 20/22, appropriation, in accordance with Section 13001 of Title III of Division B of 
Public Law 116-136, the CARES Act.  The reprogramming is necessary for expenses to prevent, prepare for, 
or respond to coronavirus.  This reprogramming action meets all administrative and legal requirements, and 
none of the items has been previously denied by the Congress.    

FY 2020 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +32,000

Other Procurement, Air Force, 20/22 +32,000
Budget Activity 04:  Other Base Maintenance and Support Equipment 
Personal Safety and Rescue Equipment 

69,134 69,134 +32,000 101,134

Explanation:  Funds are required to procure Patient Bio-Containment Care Modules (PBCM) equipment 
required to respond to the coronavirus.  Congress appropriated $155.0 million in Operation and Maintenance, 
Air Force, funds to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, domestically or internationally; 
however, upon further analysis, funds are required in this budget line to support the equipment purchase for 
proper execution.  This action does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated.  
This is a congressional special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, CARES Act requirement.

FY 2020 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -32,000

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, 20/20 -32,000
Budget Activity 01:  Operating Forces 

43,437,101 43,437,101 -32,000 43,405,101

Explanation:  Funds are available because they were appropriated as part of the FY 2020 CARES Act, 
$155.0 million in Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to 
coronavirus, domestically or internationally. Upon further analysis, it was identified that $32.0 million of the 
funding for equipment needed to respond to the coronavirus is more appropriately executed in the Personal 
Safety and Rescue Equipment budget line under Other Procurement, Air Force.  This action does not change 
the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated.  This is a congressional special interest item.  
This is Division B Title III, CARES Act funding.

MCCUSKER.ELAIN
E.A.1295731750

Digitally signed by 
MCCUSKER.ELAINE.A.1295731750
Date: 2020.04.13 09:46 05 -04'00'
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Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION – INTERNAL Page 1 of 3

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED

Subject: CARES Act DARPA COVID-19 Response

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations
Includes Transfer?

Yes

Component Serial Number:
Program Base Reflecting

Congressional Action

Line Item

a

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Revised ProgramReprogramming ActionProgram Previously 
Approved by Sec Def

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

b c d e f g h i

Approved (Signature and Date)

DoD Serial Number:
FY 20-23 IR

This reprogramming transfers $113.0 million from the Defense Health Program, 20/20, appropriation, 
appropriated in Title III of Division B of Public Law 116-136, the CARES Act, to the Research, 
Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense Wide, 20/21, appropriation, in accordance with Section 
13001 of Title III of Division B of Public Law 116-136, the CARES Act.  The reprogramming is 
necessary for expenses to prevent, prepare for, or respond to coronavirus.  This reprogramming action 
meets all administrative and legal requirements, and none of the items have been previously denied by 
the Congress.    

FY 2020 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +113,000

DEFENSE-WIDE +113,000
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 20/21 +113,000
Budget Activity 01:  Basic Research
0601101E Defense Research Sciences

432,284 432,284 +304 432,588

Explanation: Funds are required to apply artificial intelligence (AI)-based models to rapidly screen, 
prioritize and test Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved therapeutics for new COVID-19 drug 
candidates.   Without this funding, such rapid AI-enabled screening capabilities cannot be established in 
time to respond to the current crisis. Congress appropriated $3.8 billion in Defense Health Program
funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, domestically or internationally.  This action 
does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated. This is a congressional 
special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, CARES Act requirement.

0601117E Basic Operational Medical Research Science
54,122 54,122 +5,000 59,122

Explanation: Funds are required to identify Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved drugs that 
could be repurposed as effective treatments for COVID-19. Specifically, drugs are being identified that 
could disrupt the virus interaction networks with human cells. Without this funding, it will not be 
possible to identify FDA-approved drugs in time to respond to the current crisis. Congress appropriated 
$3.8 billion in Defense Health Program funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, 
domestically or internationally.  This action does not change the purpose for which the funds were 
originally appropriated. This is a congressional special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, 
CARES Act requirement.

MCCUSKER.ELAINE.
A.1295731750

Digitally signed by 
MCCUSKER.ELAINE.A.1295731750
Date: 2020.04.17 10:43:48 -04'00'
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Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION – INTERNAL Page 2 of 3

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED

Subject: CARES Act, DARPA COVID-19 Response

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations
Includes Transfer?

Yes

Component Serial Number:
Program Base Reflecting

Congressional Action

Line Item

a

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Revised ProgramReprogramming ActionProgram Previously 
Approved by Sec Def

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

b c d e f g h i

DoD Serial Number:
FY 20-23 IR

Budget Activity 02:  Applied Research
0602115E Biomedical Technology

92,771 92,771 +52,000 144,771

Explanation:
Funds are required to prevent, diagnose, and treat COVID-19. Funding is needed to run: 1) a Phase II 
human trial to test COVID-19 Ribonucleic Acid (RNA) vaccine efficacy in 500-1000 DoD personnel, 
and 2) Phase I human trials to test safety of novel antibody-based COVID-19 treatments. Funding also is 
needed to gain FDA approval of tests that may be able to perform early, pre-symptomatic and 
asymptomatic diagnosis of COVID-19 patients and make these tests available through scaled up 
manufacturing. Without additional funding, these measures to prevent, diagnose and treat COVID-19 
would not be able proceed quickly enough to have an impact for this pandemic. Congress appropriated 
$3.8 billion in Defense Health Program funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, 
domestically or internationally. This action does not change the purpose for which the funds were 
originally appropriated. This is a congressional special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, 
CARES Act requirement.

0602303E Information & Communications Technology
428,556 428,556 +619 429,175

Explanation: Funds are required to apply artificial intelligence (AI)-based models to rapidly screen, 
prioritize and test Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved therapeutics for new COVID-19 drug 
candidates.  Without this funding, such rapid AI-enabled screening capabilities cannot be established in 
time to respond to the current crisis. Congress appropriated $3.8 billion in Defense Health Program
funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, domestically or internationally. This action 
does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated. This is a congressional 
special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, CARES Act requirement.

0602383E Biological Warfare Defense
34,588 34,588 +2,000 36,588

Explanation: Funds are required to rapidly develop and field a potential capability to detect airborne 
Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) and enable persistent, broad-scale 
environmental screening for contagion, such as in airports, mass transportation hubs and public areas 
where community transmission control is critical.  Without additional funding, development would not 
be available in time to respond to the current crisis. Congress appropriated $3.8 billion in Defense 
Health Program funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, domestically or
internationally.  This action does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally 
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Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION – INTERNAL Page 3 of 3

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED

Subject: CARES Act, DARPA COVID-19 Response

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations
Includes Transfer?

Yes

Component Serial Number:
Program Base Reflecting

Congressional Action

Line Item

a

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Revised ProgramReprogramming ActionProgram Previously 
Approved by Sec Def

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

b c d e f g h i

DoD Serial Number:
FY 20-23 IR

appropriated. This is a congressional special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, CARES Act 
requirement.

0602715E Materials and Biological Technology
214,976 214,976 +53,077 268,053

Explanation: Funds are required to test ultra-sensitive methods for diagnosing COVID-19, develop U.S. 
sourced production capabilities for chemical precursors needed to produce pharmaceuticals critical to
SARS-CoV-2/COVID-19, and assess the efficacy of Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved 
therapeutic drug candidates for treatment of COVID-19. Drug candidates are being rapidly screened for 
safety and efficacy screens using human lung-on-a-chip technology. There are no other organizations 
addressing the vulnerabilities in the U.S. supply chain for pharmaceutical precursors, which will impact 
not only pharmaceuticals to address SARS-CoV-2/COVID-19, but also our medical supply chain, 
generally. Without additional funding for diagnosis and treatment of COVID-19, medical professionals 
will not be able to provide the best quality of care to patients. Congress appropriated $3.8 billion in 
Defense Health Program funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, domestically or 
internationally. This action does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally 
appropriated. This is a congressional special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, CARES Act 
requirement.

FY 2020 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -113,000

Defense Health Program, 20/20 -113,000
Budget Activity 01:  Operation and Maintenance

36,013,452                   36,013,452 -113,000 35,900,452

Explanation: Funds are available because they were appropriated as part of the FY 2020 CARES Act, 
$3.8 billion in Defense Health Program funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus, 
domestically or internationally.  Upon further analysis, excess funding is available in Consolidated 
Health Support (Budget Activity Group 3) based on initial spend plan distribution. Funds are available  
due to reduced requirements for expansion of medical facilities.  This action does not change the 
purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated.  This is a congressional special interest item.  
This is Division B Title III, CARES Act funding.
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Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL Page 1 of 2

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED

Subject: CARES Act - COVID-19 Patient Transportation Equipment DoD Serial Number:

FY 20-29 IRAppropriation Title:  Other Procurement, Air Force, 20/22
Includes Transfer?

No

Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting 

Congressional Action
Program Previously 
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

a b c d e f g h i

Approved (Signature and Date)

This reprogramming action realigns funds within an appropriation for proper execution.  The reclassification 
is required to execute funds properly in accordance with congressional intent.  These actions are determined 
to be necessary in the national interest.  These actions do not change the purpose for which the funds were 
originally appropriated.  This reprogramming action meets all administrative and legal requirements, and 
none of the items have previously been denied by the Congress.

This reprogramming action realigns $32.0 million within the Other Procurement, Air Force, 20/22, 
appropriation.

FY 2020 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +32,000

Other Procurement, Air Force, 20/22 +32,000
Budget Activity 04:  Other Base Maintenance and Support Equipment
Personal Safety and Rescue Equipment

101,134 101,134 +32,000 133,134

Explanation:  Funds are required to procure patient transportation equipment for Joint Urgent Operational 
Need (JUON) for High Capacity Airlift of COVID-19 Infected Passengers, from [USTRANSCOM] 
TC-0003, required to respond to the coronavirus.  Based on testing, procurement of alternative equipment, 
other than the Patient Bio-containment Modules specified in Internal Reprogramming (IR) 20-22, provides a 
more effective solution set to this urgent requirement.  The equipment solution set evolved requiring a 
clarification of intent for funds realigned in IR 20-22 to Other Procurement, Air Force funding for proper 
execution.  This action does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated.  This is 
a congressional special interest item.  This is a Division B Title III, CARES Act requirement.

FY 2020 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -32,000

Other Procurement, Air Force, 20/22 -32,000
Budget Activity 04:  Other Base Maintenance and Support Equipment
Personal Safety and Rescue Equipment

101,134 101,134 -32,000 69,134

Explanation:  Funds are available to procure patient transportation equipment for Joint Urgent Operational 
Need (JUON) for High Capacity Airlift of COVID-19 Infected Passengers, [TRANSCOM] TC-0003, 
required to respond to the coronavirus.  Based on testing, procurement of alternative equipment, other than 
the Patient Bio-containment Modules specified in Internal Reprogramming (IR) 20-22, provides a more 
effective solution set to this urgent requirement.  The equipment solution set evolved requiring a clarification 

MCCUSKER.ELAI
NE.A.1295731750

Digitally signed by 
MCCUSKER.ELAINE.A.1295731
750
Date: 2020.05.08 11:01:11 -04'00'
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DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED

Subject: CARES Act - COVID-19 Patient Transportation Equipment DoD Serial Number:

FY 20-29 IRAppropriation Title:  Other Procurement, Air Force 20/22
Includes Transfer?

No

Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting 

Congressional Action
Program Previously 
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

a b c d e f g h i

of intent for funds realigned in IR 20-22 to Other Procurement, Air Force funding for proper execution.  This 
action does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated.  This is a congressional 
special interest item.  This is Division B Title III, CARES Act funding.
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